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 INR 300bn AUM target for FY27; gold loans, co-lending and car loan distribution – key growth pillars 

Capri Global (CGCL) has been successfully executing its revamped business strategy. The strategy encompasses a keen focus 
on scaling the gold loans business, expanding its partnership network for co-lending/car loan distribution and leveraging its 
pan-India distribution to grow MSME/housing in a calibrated manner. The >50% YoY AUM growth with gold loan AUM 
growing 3x YoY and fee income from car loan distribution/co-lending contributing >15% to net income in FY24 are testament 
to the efficacy of its strategy. Higher growth under co-lending/car loan distribution also enables effective capital utilisation, 
which in-turn should help the company deliver its aspirational mid-teen RoE by FY27. CGCL plans to scale its AUM to INR 
300bn by FY27 – gold/housing loans would drive growth and likely grow >30% in the next two–three years. Retain ADD; TP 
revised to INR 230 (from INR 200, previous TP adjusted for stock split and bonus issue), valuing the stock at 2.1x on Sep’25E 
BVPS.  

AUM guidance of INR 300bn for FY27E 
Post covid, accelerated growth formed the bedrock of CGCL’s revamped 
strategy. This has germinated in >50% AUM CAGR between FY22–24 and  
FY24 AUM reaching INR 156bn led by 3x growth in its gold loan book in FY24, 
>50% FY22-FY24 CAGR in housing book and construction finance book’s 
CAGR of >40% in FY22-FY24. With strong credit demand for retail loans, 
expanded distribution and revamped digital infrastructure CGCL expects 
strong growth momentum to sustain. The company plans to scale AUM to INR 
300bn by FY27 or ~25% CAGR for FY24-FY27 – with gold loan and housing 
finance segments being the primary contributors.  

CGCL’s gold loan AUM reached INR 35bn in FY24 helped by aggressive branch 
expansion – added ~188 gold-only branches in FY24, taking the total count to 
750 branches. Management plans to reach 1,500 gold branches by FY27. With 
half its branches already being added since the launch of the product in 
Sep’22, CGCL will focus on improving the productivity in the existing branches. 
AUM per branch for gold stood at ~INR 50mn, as of FY24. Management plans 
to take this to INR 85mn by FY25. Notably, co-lending is also helping CGCL 
grow in this space as the share of gold loan in the overall co-lending book 
stood at 36% in FY24 (nil in FY23). The company plans to grow its overall gold 
loan book at 30–35% in the next two–three years.  

CGCL’s housing loan portfolio (grew 53% in FY23/FY24) is guided to grow at >30% in 
FY24–27, as management plans to add 20–30 branches to its housing book every year 
for the next two–three years. Further, its recent investments in building up LOS and 
LMS is expected to ensure faster TAT and drive growth.  

 

 
 

 

Financial Summary 

Y/E March (INR mn)     FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E 
Net Interest Income (NII) 6,362 9,869 13,476 16,817 
PAT (INR mn) 2,047 2,794 4,550 5,886 
EPS (INR) 10.7 9.0 11.0 14.3 
% Chg YoY (8.3) (15.7) 22.1 29.4 
P/E (x) 19.7 23.4 19.1 14.8 
P/BV (x) 1.2 2.3 2.0 1.8 
Gross Stage - 3 (%) 1.7 1.7 2.1 2.1 
RoAA (%) 2.2 2.1 2.7 2.8 
RoAE (%) 7.5 7.5 11.2 12.9 
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Market Data 

Market Cap (INR) 174bn                                                  
Market Cap (USD) 2,093mn 
Bloomberg Code CGCL IN 
Reuters Code CAPG.BO 
52-week Range (INR) 289 /173 
Free Float (%) 30.0 
ADTV-3M (mn) (USD) 3.2 

 
 

Price Performance (%) 3m 6m 12m 

Absolute (13.1) 12.4 19.4 
Relative to Sensex (17.1) (1.2) (0.9) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Earnings Revisions (%) FY25E 

Revenue 1 
EPS (10) 
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Car-loan distribution and co-lending fuel top-line growth; insurance 
fee to further contribute FY25 onwards 
CGCL’s share of non-interest income has improved to 365bps of average total assets 
in FY24, from 219bps in FY22. Car loan distribution and co-lending have been the 
major contributors to the improvement, together generating ~INR 2bn of the total net 
non-interest income (net of fee and commission expense and net fair value changes).  

FY25 onwards, the company plans to add used car finance and new car loan 
(distribution), which should add to overall profitability.  

CGCL also recently received a composite license from the IRDAI to distribute life and 
non-life insurance policies – it aims to generate INR 200mn (net) in insurance income 
in FY25. Improving and diversifying fee income should support CGCL’s RoE aspirations 
going ahead. 

Mid-teen RoE by FY27E with better spreads and operating efficiencies 
While current RoE remained subdued at 7.5% in FY23/FY24 vs. 11.3% in FY22 due to 
the strategic investment towards gold loan business and INR1.12bn towards 
technology and equity dilution due to rights issue (Mar’23), however, going forward, 
the rising share of high-yield gold loans, fee-based product offerings and improving 
operating leverage is expected to drive RoE to >12% by FY26E.  

With most of the borrowings being repriced, management expects cost of borrowing 
to remain stable in FY25. Considering accelerated growth in high-yielding gold loans 
and steady growth in construction finance, management expects 40–50bps 
improvement in spreads during FY25E.  

Further, with increasing productivity from its gold loan branches, management expects 
AUM per branch to improve to INR 85mn in FY25 vs. INR 50mn in FY24, and also 
envisages better operational efficiencies driven by revamped tech infrastructure 
(introduced in-house LOS, Flexcube LMS by oracle, collection module and data-
analytics driven decision making in FY24) to enable improvement in cost to income 
ratio. Management aims to attain, or exceed, mid-teen RoE by FY27.  

Key risks:  1) Elevated opex weighing on RoA improvement; and 2) stress unfolding 
higher-than-anticipated. 
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 Disbursements in Q4FY24 at multi-quarter high  

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

 

 AUM expected to grow >25% in FY25E/FY26E 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

 

 High granularity in the portfolio as housing/gold loan drive growth  

 

Source: I-Sec research, Company data 
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 Spreads likely to improve driven by higher growth in gold loan 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

 Expectation of higher productivity to drive operational efficiencies 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

 Mid-teen RoE expected by FY27E 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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 Strong capital position to help in sustaining high growth 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

 

 Shareholding pattern   Price chart 

 % Sep‘23 Dec‘23 Mar‘24 

Promoters 69.9 69.9 69.9 
Institutional investors 15.0 15.0 15.0 

  MFs and other 1.6 1.6 1.6 
  FIs/Banks 0.1 0.1 0.1 
  Insurance 12.7 12.5 12.5 
  FIIs 0.6 0.8 0.8 
Others 15.1 15.1 15.1 

 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, I-Sec research  Source: Bloomberg, I-Sec research 
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Financial Summary 

 Profit & Loss 
(INR mn, year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 

   FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E 

Interest Income 11,673 18,228 24,546 31,127 
Interest Expenses (5,311) (8,359) (11,070) (14,309) 
Net Interest Income (NII) 6,362 9,869 13,476 16,817 
Other Income 2,977 4,914 6,153 7,528 
Total Income (net of 
interest expenses) 

9,339 14,783 19,629 24,345 

Employee benefit expenses (4,061) (6,237) (7,484) (8,981) 
Depreciation and 
amortization 

(439) (879) (1,098) (1,373) 

Other operating expenses (1,514) (3,098) (3,718) (4,554) 
Total Operating Expense (6,014) (10,214) (12,300) (14,908) 
Pre Provisioning Profits 
(PPoP) 

3,325 4,569 7,328 9,437 

Provisions and write offs (642) (913) (1,380) (1,743) 
Profit before tax (PBT) 2,683 3,656 5,948 7,694 
Total tax expenses (636) (862) (1,398) (1,808) 
Profit after tax (PAT) 2,047 2,794 4,550 5,886 

 
 Balance sheet 

(INR mn, year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 
 

   FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E 

Share capital 412 825 825 825 
Reserves & surplus 35,242 37,541 41,912 47,620 
Shareholders’ funds 35,655 38,366 42,737 48,445 
Borrowings 75,113 1,04,069 1,33,221 1,73,510 
Provisions 133 246 295 354 
Current Liabilities and short-
term provisions 

7,046 8,816 10,579 12,695 

Other Liabilities 133 246 295 354 
Total Liabilities and 
Stakeholder's Equity 

1,17,946 1,51,497 1,86,833 2,35,004 

Fixed assets 2,840 3,210 3,692 4,245 
Loans 94,754 1,34,212 1,67,573 2,11,597 
Investments 2,150 2,162 3,460 5,535 
Deferred tax assets (net) 476 706 - - 
Current Assets including 
cash and bank 

15,103 6,746 6,539 6,594 

Other Assets 2,623 4,460 5,569 7,032 
Total Assets 1,17,946 1,51,497 1,86,833 2,35,004 
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 Key Ratios 
(Year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

   FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E 

AUM and Disbursements 
(INR mn) 

    

AUM 1,03,205 1,56,530 1,97,145 2,48,938 
On-book Loans 94,754 1,34,212 1,67,573 2,11,597 
Off-book Loans 8,451 22,318 29,572 37,341 
Disbursements 72,009 1,60,114 2,00,143 2,50,178 
Growth (%):     
Total AUM (%) 55.6 51.7 25.9 26.3 
Disbursements (%) 68.1 122.4 25.0 25.0 
Loan book (on balance 
sheet) (%) 

51.1 41.6 24.9 26.3 

Total Assets (%) 64.9 28.4 23.3 25.8 
Net Interest Income (NII) (%) 32.8 55.1 36.5 24.8 
Non-interest income (%) 73.3 65.1 25.2 22.3 
Total Income (net of interest 
expenses) (%) 

43.5 58.3 32.8 24.0 

Operating Expenses (%) 120.6 69.8 20.4 21.2 
Employee Cost (%) 132.6 53.6 20.0 20.0 
Non-Employee Cost (%) 71.7 104.6 20.0 22.5 
Pre provisioning operating 
profits (PPoP) (%) 

(12.1) 37.4 60.4 28.8 

Provisions (%) (39.3) 42.2 51.2 26.3 
PBT (%) (1.6) 36.3 62.7 29.4 
PAT (%) (0.2) 36.5 62.9 29.4 
EPS (%) (8.3) (15.7) 22.1 29.4 
Yields, interest costs and 
spreads (%) 

    

NIM on loan assets (%) 6.7 7.4 8.0 7.9 
NIM on IEA (%) 6.8 7.0 7.3 7.3 
NIM on AUM (%) 7.5 7.6 7.6 7.5 
Yield on loan assets (%) 12.3 13.6 14.6 14.7 
Yield on IEA (%) 12.4 12.9 13.4 13.6 
Yield on AUM (%) 13.8 14.0 13.9 14.0 
Cost of borrowings  (%) 8.6 9.3 9.3 9.3 
Interest Spreads (%) 6.2 6.6 6.9 7.1 
Operating efficiencies     
Non interest income as % of 
total income 

43.4 42.6 43.9 43.5 

Cost to income ratio 41.1 44.1 40.1 38.6 
Op.costs/avg assets (%) 6.3 7.6 7.3 7.1 
Op.costs/avg AUM (%) 7.1 7.9 7.0 6.7 
Salaries as % of non-interest 
costs (%) 

67.5 61.1 60.8 60.2 

Capital Structure     
Average gearing ratio (x) 2.1 2.7 3.1 3.6 
Leverage (x) 3.3 3.9 4.4 4.9 
CAR (%) 34.1 26.4 23.7 21.6 
Tier 1 CAR (%) 33.5 25.8 23.2 21.1 
Tier 2 CAR (%) 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 
RWA (estimate) - INR mn 1,06,587 1,48,829 1,84,504 2,29,977 
RWA as a % of loan assets 112.5 110.9 110.1 108.7 

  
 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Key Metrics 
(Year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

    FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E 

Asset quality and 
provisioning 

    

GNPA (%) 1.7 1.9 2.0 2.0 
NNPA (% ) 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 
GNPA (INR mn) 1,578 2,277 3,537 4,461 
NNPA (INR mn) 1,178 1,506 1,945 2,453 
Coverage ratio (%) 29.4 42.1 45.0 45.0 
Credit Costs as a % of avg 
AUM (bps) 

76 70 78 78 

Credit Costs as a % of avg 
on book loans (bps) 

82 80 91 92 

Return ratios     
RoAA (%) 2.2 2.1 2.7 2.8 
RoAE (%) 7.5 7.5 11.2 12.9 
ROAAUM (%) 2.4 2.2 2.6 2.6 
Dividend Payout ratio (%) 5.0 7.4 3.3 2.5 
Valuation Ratios     
No of shares 206 412 412 412 
No of shares (fully diluted) 208 414 414 414 
ESOP Outstanding 2 2 2 2 
EPS (INR) 10.7 9.0 11.0 14.3 
EPS fully diluted (INR) 9.8 6.7 11.0 14.2 
Price to Earnings (x) 19.7 23.4 19.1 14.8 
Price to Earnings (fully 
diluted) (x) 

21.4 31.3 19.2 14.8 

Book Value (fully diluted) 172 93 103 117 
Adjusted book value 167 90 100 113 
Price to Book 1.2 2.3 2.0 1.8 
Price to Adjusted Book 1.3 2.3 2.1 1.9 
DPS (INR) 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.4 
Dividend yield (%) 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 

   FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E 

DuPont Analysis     
Average Assets (INR mn) 94,737 1,34,722 1,69,165 2,10,918 
Average Loans (INR mn) 78,731 1,14,483 1,50,893 1,89,585 
Average Equity (INR mn) 27,440 37,010 40,552 45,591 
Interest earned (%) 12.3 13.5 14.5 14.8 
Net gain on fair value 
changes (%) 

- - - - 

Interest expended (%) 5.6 6.2 6.5 6.8 
Gross Interest Spread (%) 6.7 7.3 8.0 8.0 
Credit cost (%) 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 
Net Interest Spread (%) 6.0 6.6 7.2 7.1 
Operating cost (%) 6.3 7.6 7.3 7.1 
Lending spread (%) (0.3) (0.9) (0.1) 0.1 
Non interest income (%) 3.1 3.6 3.6 3.6 
Operating Spread (%) 2.8 2.7 3.5 3.6 
Tax rate (%) 23.7 23.6 23.5 23.5 
ROAA (%) 2.2 2.1 2.7 2.8 
Effective leverage (AA/ AE) 3.5 3.6 4.2 4.6 
RoAE (%) 7.5 7.5 11.2 12.9 
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New I-Sec investment ratings (all ratings based on absolute return; All ratings and target price refers to 12-month performance horizon, unless mentioned otherwise) 
BUY: >15% return; ADD: 5% to 15% return; HOLD: Negative 5% to Positive 5% return; REDUCE: Negative 5% to Negative 15% return; SELL: < negative 15% return 

 

 
ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
I/We, Renish Bhuva, CFA (ICFAI); Vaibhav Arora, MBA; authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report 
accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the 
specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. Analysts are not registered as research analysts by FINRA and are not associated persons of the ICICI Securities Inc. It is 
also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months 
and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 
Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  
ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial 
products. Registered Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 
7100. ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager, Research Analyst and Alternative Investment Fund. ICICI 
Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. 
ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. ICICI 
Securities AIF Trust’s SEBI Registration number is IN/AIF3/23-24/1292 ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its 
various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), 
the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com. 
ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates 
might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities 
and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies 
that the analysts cover. 
Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as 
opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view 
the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 
Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  
ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Institutional Research. 
The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Retail Research. 
The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein 
is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other 
person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable 
basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI 
Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable 
regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  
This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or 
completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of 
offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report 
at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting 
and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed 
in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of 
specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment 
risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities 
whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised 
to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in 
projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject 
company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date 
of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other 
advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services 
from the companies mentioned in the report in the past twelve months.  
ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or 
its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. 
Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.  
Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  
ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as 
of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  
Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or actual/ beneficial 
ownership of one percent or more or other material conflict of interest in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report. 
ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.  
We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.  
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, 
where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing 
requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 
possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.  
This report has not been prepared by ICICI Securities, Inc. However, ICICI Securities, Inc. has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical information, it 
is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. 

 

  

http://www.icicibank.com/


 

 

Capri Global Capital | Company Update | 29 May 2024 

India | Equity Research 9 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  
Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the 
research recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk free return to the investors.  

Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agrawal, Contact number: 022-40701000,  E-mail Address : complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 

For any queries or grievances: Mr. Prabodh Avadhoot  Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122 

 

 

mailto:complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com
mailto:headservicequality@icicidirect.com
mailto:headservicequality@icicidirect.com

